
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 
Wednesday, 2 July 2014 

 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

commencing at 3.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from last meeting 27th March 2014 
 

(Pages 1 - 7) 

3.   Road Casualty Reduction Report 2013 
 

(Pages 8 - 19) 

4.   Road Safety Initiative 2014/15 
 

(Pages 20 - 34) 

5.   Western Corridor Update Briefing Note 
 

(Pages 35 - 39) 

6.   Local Sustainable Transport Fund 2015/16 - Funding 
Application 
 

(Pages 40 - 42) 

7.   Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership - 
Strategic Economic Plan - Transport Schemes 
 

(Pages 43 - 46) 

8.   Transport Related Capital Programme 2014/15 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 27th November 2014, 4.00pm. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

27 March 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Robert Excell, Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman) and 

Councillor Mark Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sue Cheriton, Sally Farley, Councillor David 
Thomas and Councillor John Thomas, Chris Widdecombe)  

 
Public speaking: Chris Forster (Heles Angels), Mr Jones, Mr Daniels 

 
Minutes: Shirley Hopkinson 

 

 
161. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Amil who was represented by Cllr Excell. 
 

162. Minutes of last meeting  
 
The previous minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Cowell 
Seconded by: Cllr Addis 
In favour: All 
 

163. Hele Air Quality Management Plan  
 
Patrick Carney distributed Hele AQMA action plan and advised that Community 
Safety are the lead and have updated the Action Plan.  Chris Widdicombe advised 
that the level of pollution has been monitored and now stands just below the 
standard level of 40.  It is planned to continue to monitor the area for another 12 – 
18 months and to revoke the AQMA if improvements continue.  Chris Widdicombe 
advised that a report on the current levels is due to be made to DEFRA at the end 
of the month.  Cllr Cowell raised concerns over ongoing issues with Heles Angels 
and that there are still issues regarding HGV’s and coaches continuing to use the 
route.  Patrick Carney advised that a survey was carried out with the types of 
vehicles and companies being recorded who have been contacted and advised of 
the preferred route that they should be using.  Councillor Excell highlighted that 
there is a petrol station at either end of Hele Road and this causes congestion at 
both ends. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 27 March 2014 
 

 

Cllr Addis queried if the readings are affected by weather conditions and PC 
confirmed that warmer weather improves the air quality 
 
Chris Foster from Heles Angels advised that he was disappointed not to receive a 
copy of the Action Plan before the meeting but confirmed that he had been advised 
that it would be distributed at the meeting.  Chris considered that the current level 
was still too high as the level of 39  is only an average and he queried why the air 
quality in Hele should be any different to the rest of the Bay.  Chris advised that 
1400 cars an hour
[...]
ed and passed to Cllr Excell and that losses were £44k due to the scheme.  
It was confirmed that feedback had been received from traders who have 
confirmed that the promotion was positive for traders and was of economic 
benefit.  It was also considered to have improved the image of the Council.  Cllr 
Cowell queried why the charges were also the same for leisure car parks when 
they are not used all day.  Cllr Excell advised that this was a pilot scheme and 
will be calibrated next time. 
 
Cllr Addis queried Torbay Council commercial vehicles being parked all day in 
the Town Hall Car Park. Sue advised that these were no longer being parked 
there and that she regularly checks as the only vehicles authorised to park there 
is the library vehicle overnight and liveried vehicles for a maximum of two hours 
in the back Town Hall parking bays. 

 
172. Date of Next Meeting  

 
10th July 2014, 4.00pm. 
 

Page 7



ROAD CASUALTY  

REDUCTION REPORT 2013 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Streetscene & Place 
Lower Ground Floor 

Town Hall 
Torquay 

TQ1 3DR 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



  

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 This report highlights the road casualty and collision data for the 

Torbay Area during the calendar year 2013.  Torbay Council’s 
proposals for improving road safety for the next year are identified in 
the Torbay Council Road Safety Strategy 2012 - 2020, however, this 
report highlights in more detail the activities for 2014. 

 
 

2 TORBAY’S TARGETS 

 
2.1 In March 2000 the Government announced new targets for reducing 

casualties nationally.  The targets are the percentage reductions to be 
achieved by 2010 compared with the average results for the base 
years, 1994 – 1998.  The targets set by the Government were as 
follows: 

 

• 40% reduction in the number of people killed or seriously injured 
in road crashes/collisions; 

 

• 50% reduction in the number of children killed or seriously 
injured; 

 

• 10% reduction in the slight casualty rate, expressed a
[...]


Road Safety / 
Police / DSFR / 
Press Office  
 
Road Safety 
Team / Police / 
DSFR / Press 
Office 
 

December 

8th – 14th  Drink Drive 
Campaign 

Road Safety 
Team / Police / 
DSFR / Press 
Office 
 

 
 

Note: 
 
ADI  Advanced driving instructor 
BMAD Bikers Make A Difference 
DSFR Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue  
JRSO Junior Road Safety Officer 

 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  10th July 2014 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Road Safety Initiative 2014/15 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents &  

        Visitor Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer, Senior Engineer - Highways  

             Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 
 
Road Safety Initiatives are funded from the Local Transport Plan capital budget, for 
which there is approved funding of £70,000 in 2014/15. 
 
The purpose of this paper is to:- 
 
a) Provide Members with an update on the Safer Routes Schemes completed 

to date, as identified in Appendix 1. 
b) Inform Members of previous years approved schemes, which have not been 

completed, as identified in Appendix 2. 
c) Seek approval from Members to implement the list of Safer Travel Schemes 

for 2014/15, as identified in Appendix 3. 
 

2. Proposed Decision 
 

That members recommend to continue with the Program of implementation 
 

• The implementation of the proposed schemes in Appendix 3 will assist in 
helping to reduce the number of vehicle collisions and related casualties across 
the bay area.  
 

3. Action Needed 
 

3.1 That members approve the proposals outlined in Appendix 3.  
 
4. Summary 

 
The development of a local road safety strategy was included within the new Local 
Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2026), to ensure greater reductions in road casualties 
locally by:  

Agenda Item 4

Page 20



 

 

 

• Encouraging better and co-ordinated working between local authorities and 
their partners;  
 

• Enabling 
[...]
edevelopment of the harbourside area. However a review of 
the collision data for the harbourside was carried out in 2011 / 2012 and shows 
that pedestrian collisions during the evening / early hours of the morning were 
continuing. 
 
A scheme to widen a short section of the South Eastern footway was decided 
upon after discussion with the Police and was undertaken during the winter of 
2012 / 2013.     
 
A more detailed review has been undertaken in 2013 / 2014 and a design brief 
will be prepared for the implementation of a scheme to introduce a 20mph speed 
limit through this area during the evening. 

 

• 20 mph zones outside schools. 
 

A strategy for 20mph zones outside schools was presented to and approved by 
the members of the Transport Working Party at their meeting of 31st January 
2013. It is proposed that an ongoing program of schemes will be developed and 
which will be based around a policy which will be presented for consideration by 
members at a future meeting of the Transport Working Party.  
 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

Page 32



An ongoing program of schemes is being developed and the following schemes 
were presented to and approved by the members of the Transport Working Party. 
After delays due to supply and service connections, these initial schemes will be 
commissioned during the summer of 2014. 
 
Brixham  Brixham C of E, Higher Ranscombe Road 
 
Paignton  Hayes Academy, Totnes Road 
   Roselands School, Roselands Drive 
   Sacred Heart School, Cecil Road  
 
Torquay   Cuthbert Mayne,  
   Cockington, Avenue Road 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



APPENDIX 3 
 

Proposed Schemes for 2014/15 
 
 
Schemes in priority order and subject to funding. 

 
 
 

• 20 mph zones outside schools 
 

An ongoing program of schemes will be developed and presented for 
consideration by the Executive Lead.  
 
Initial schemes will be selected from the following schools: 
 
Paignton  Curledge Street Academy, Dartmouth Road 
   Paignton Community and Sports Academy
[...]
ng:  Transport Working Party Date:  10th July 2014 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Local Sustainable Transport Fund 2015/16 – Funding Application 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cllr Robert Excell, Safer Communities, Highways,  

       Environment and Sport 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Luscombe -Transport Planner 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report sets out Torbay Council’s recent bid submission to Government 
(Department for Transport (DfT)) for Local Sustainable Transport Funding.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 No decision is required; the report is for information only. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 No actions are necessary. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The DfT announced a further round of funding under the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund (LSTF) for 2015/16.  There was a split between revenue and 
capital applications as those for revenue had to be submitted to the DfT whilst 
those for Capital had to be submitted through the Local Enterprise Partnerships, 
Strategic Economic Plan. 

4.2 Torbay Council decided upon a revenue only bid, entitled “SmartTravel Torbay”, 
given the amount of match funding required and further subsequent costs to the 
Authority in submitting a Capital bid. 

4.3 The bid submitted is for an £840,000 package of sustainable transport measures, 
with £695,000 from the fund.  The match funding element is set at a competitive but 
realistic point in terms of the Council’s budget and will be from existing 
commitments in spending. 

4.4 The package of measures six elements which are detailed below but include cross 
public transport ticketing, cycle training, walking to school programme, travel 
planning support for those in deprived areas, improvement to walking routes, and 
bus service enhancements particularly to and from areas of deprivation and health 
facilities. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 

 

 

4.5 The results of the funding application are expected in July. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 In March 2014 th
[...]
h schools, support events, and carry out route audits. 

This element of the project will encourage walking and sustainable travel amongst 

younger people and their parents, tackling the obesity levels in Torbay. 

Page 41



 

 

 

6.4 Travel Planning Support 

Journey support can be provided through travel planning techniques and can be 

personalised to maximise the benefits to improve the door to door journey 

experience. This was one of four key areas highlighted in the DfT’s “Door to Door 

Strategy” as most likely to encourage people to use sustainable transport. This 

work will be focused on the areas of deprivation where there are traditionally hard 

to reach individuals who could have better accessibility but may not be aware of 

how to reach it. 

6.5 Walking Route Improvements 

This will include works to existing routes, making the walking environment more 

appealing and accessible and reducing pedestrian / cycle / vehicle conflicts that 

lead to safety and health implications. This element will focus on signage, and 

promotion of the routes, both low cost and relatively, but vital, in making walking 

more accessible to all. 

6.6 Bus Service Enhancement 

This initiative would seek to connect over 8,000 residences with a fast, direct, 

frequent service, to the main district hospital. Improving public transport availability 

for patients, visitors, and staff at Torbay Hospital will reduce the burden on car 

parking at the site and reduce the costs incurred from missed appointments. 

 

Background Papers: 

Funding Application – online www.torbay.gov.uk/lstf “SmartTravel Torbay”  

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  10th July 2014 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership – Strategic Economic 

Plan – Transport Schemes 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Robert Excell, Safer Communities,   

        Highways, Environment and Sport 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Luscombe, Transport Planner 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report sets out the schemes that have been put forward for funding to 
Government by the Local Enterprise Partnership, after negotiation with Torbay 
Council, in the Strategic Economic Plan. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 No Decision is required; the report is for information only. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 No actions are necessary. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) was prepared by the Heart of the South West 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) as a funding document.  It is a negotiating 
document between the Government departments and the LEP on various matters 
including Transport and a decision on funding is expected in July.   

4.2 Torbay Council, working with the Local Transport Board (LTB) for the LEP area, put 
forward schemes and these were given a priority by the LTB and LEP with other 
schemes from across the LEP area. 

4.3 The Torbay schemes are explained in Section 6 of this report.  There were 35 
schemes in total, including eight within Torbay.  The schemes (and their ranking) 
are listed in Section 7 of this report. 

4.4 It is not known how much funding will be awarded to the region, or how that funding 
will be distributed between schemes.  This will become apparent after July and a 
further update will be given to members in due course. 

4.5 The Government will, within the same funding allocation, be releasing the £27.1m 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



 

 

 

for major transport schemes that has already been secured.  This allocation is to 
fund major transport schemes across the LEP area including Torbay Western 
Corridor and a contribution towards Edginswell Rail Station. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 The Government requested that each LEP produce a Strategic Economic Plan as a 
negotiating tool for allocating finance for 2015/16 onwards.   

5.2 It is not known what funding allocations will be given or how it will be assessed as i
[...]
across Torbay. 

6.7 Torre Rail Station; 

Again a joint bid with First Great Western, this scheme will improve the accessibility 
and user experience of the station, as well as enhancing the aesthetics. 

6.8 Brixham Transport Hub; 

Creation of a year round transport hub enabling cars to park and users to take 
other modes, such as bus or cycle, into the centre of Brixham.  It would expand on 
the existing park and ride facility. 

7. Scheme Prioritisation List 

Priority Scheme Local Authority Ask (£) 

1* Bridge Road, Exeter Devon 3.37 

2* Yeovil Western Corridor Somerset 0 

3* Torbay Western Corridor Torbay 0 

4* Derriford Transport Scheme Plymouth 4.78 

5* Marsh Barton and Edginswell Rail Stations Devon / Torbay 0.6 

6* A382 Widening Newton Abbot Devon 5.9 

7* Torquay Gateway Torbay 3.44 

8 Huntworth Roundabout Somerset 1.91 

9 A361 Portmore to Landkey Stage 1 Devon 1.5 

10 Derriford Hospital Interchange Plymouth 1.4 

11 Torquay Town Centre Access Torbay 0.4 

12 Traffic Signal Improvements, Northern Corridor Plymouth 2.1 

13 Roundswell Phase 2 Devon 2 

14 A38 Deep Lane Junction, Sherford Devon 2 

15 A379 Newcourt Junction, Exeter Devon 1 

16 A39 Heywood Road Junction, Bideford Devon 1 

17 Taunton Rail Station Enhancements Somerset 4.6 

18 SCN - Northern Corridor Plymouth 2.46 

19 Exeter East - West Cycle Routes Devon 1 

20 Paignton Rail Station Torbay 1.5 

21 Broadsands - Long Road Cycle Way Torbay 1.4 

22 Exmouth Rail Station Interchange Devon 0.3 

23 Newton Abbot - Torbay Cycle Route Devon 1 

24 Smart Rural Travel Somerset 0.3 

25 Barnstaple East - West Cycle Route Devon 1 

26 Queen Street, Newton Abbot Devon 0.8 

Page 45



 

 

 

27 Torre Station Torbay 0.6 

28 Newton Abbot Station Interchange Devon 1.8 

29 Brixham Transport Hub Torbay 0.5 

30 River Parrett Walk and Cycle Route Somerset 0.38 

31 Celebration Mile Somerset 3 

32 SCN - Eastern Corridor and City Centre Plymouth 3.42 

33 Sherford Link, Taunton Somerset 0.6 

34
[...]
	2 Minutes from last meeting 27th March 2014
	3 Road Casualty Reduction Report 2013
	4 Road Safety Initiative 2014/15
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Western Corridor Update Briefing Note
	Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 2

	6 Local Sustainable Transport Fund 2015/16 - Funding Application
	7 Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership - Strategic Economic Plan - Transport Schemes
	8 Transport Related Capital Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

10 July 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor 
Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Ray 

Hill (Chairman) and Councillor Cindy Stocks 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sue Cheriton, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor 
Robert Excell, Sally Farley, Town Councillor Mike Morey, Councillor Roger Stringer, 

Councillor David Thomas, Councillor Alan Tyerman and David Whiteway)  
 

Public Speaking: Councillor V Ellery, Liz Pippett 
 

Minutes: Kirsty Shears 
 

 

 
173. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pountney who was represented by 

Councillor Stocks. 

174. Minutes from last meeting 27th March 2014  
 
The previous minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

Proposed by: Councillor Brooksbank 

Seconded by: Councillor Doggett 

In favour: All 

Councillor Hill advised a change to the report on page 24, item 7, should read 

“Members are recommended that item 6.....etc” and not "item 5". 

175. Road Safety Initiative 2014/15  
 
P Carney presented the Annual Programme for Road Safety Initiative 2014/15 

outlining the LTP capital allocation for 2014/15 at £70k.  The report details an 

update on Road Safety, showing safer and improved routes to schools, including 

improved safety outside school locations.  Appendix 1 outlines in detail all works 

undertaken outside schools in the past 5-10 years. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

Appendix 2 of the report details some priorities set in 2013/14 that are not yet 

complete. P Carney outlined the schemes requiring further work as Abbey Gates, 

Ellacombe Church Road, Kings Ash (junction by Spar shop), The Strand, and 

20mph zones outside schools.  It was noted that consultation work has been 

undertaken relating to Ellacombe Church Road, but works are not yet complete.  

Concerns remain regarding the Kings Ash, but this will be incorporated as part of 

the LTB Western Corridor scheme.  A detailed review has been undertaken of the 

Strand in 2013/14 and a design brief is going to be prepared for the implementation 

of a 20mph speed limit during the evening. P Carney confirmed that there are some 

electrical works to be completed for the signing of 20mph outside schools, but 

funding for this is secured from 2013/14 budget. 

P Carney gave an overview of the proposed Schemes for 2014/15 as outlined in 

Appendix 3.  It was explained to the Working Party that the schemes had been 

listed in priority order following analysis of collision data in conjunction with the 

Police.    

Councillor Ellery and Liz Pippett were asked to approach the table to speak 

regarding this issue. 

L Pippett (L Pippett) - Manager of Smugglers and Pirates Experience, Kings Street, 

Brixham. 

Councillor Ellery - Brixham Town Council 

L Pippett outlined major health and safety concerns relating to a break in the 

pathway outside the main entrance at the above attraction.  The main entrance to 

the attraction is the designated disabled entrance and the designated fire exit which 

leads directly onto Kings Road, and is used by all visitors - the elderly, young and 

the disabled.  There is a major health and safety risk with people vacating the 

building directly onto the road, due to a break in the pavement, and in L Pippett’s 

opinion a fatality waiting to occur.  L Pippett was struck by a vehicle just last week 

whilst entering/exiting the building.  L Pippett advised that the attraction has had 

£900k in investment and the company are desperate to provide safe access in/out 

of the building.  L Pippett has been in discussed with John Clewer, Highways 

department, from September 2013 and was recommended that "no loading" and 

"no parking" restrictions are implemented - these works have not come to fruition.  L 

Pippett circulated letters of thanks sent to the attraction, but detailing concerns of 

the dangerous entrance to the building. 

Councillor Ellery requested that the two pavements are joined together to create 6 

metres of pavement outside the attraction. 

P Carney confirmed there is no objection to the scheme being carried out and 

confirmed it would be of benefit. P Carney reiterated that the Proposed Schemes 

List was collated on actual evidence of collision data, however Members of the 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

Working Party can advise if this scheme is to be added to the list and at which 

priority on the list. P Carney took the opportunity to urge anyone involved in a 

collision outside the Smugglers and Pirates Experience to report this to the Police, 

to enable this to be reflected on the collision data. 

Councillor Brooksbank was in favour of this being added to the list, either at the 

bottom and if there is budget remaining it could be undertaken, or perhaps at a 

higher rank on the list. 

Councillor Cowell considered the last 3 proposed schemes are more about design 

brief, and given the location of the attraction, with a gap in the pavement, advised it 

is not feasible to have it on a reserve list. P Carney confirmed an estimate of £4-5k 

for this scheme.   

Chair, Councillor R Hill invited Councillor M Morey to speak:  

Councillor Morey confirmed that it is a busy junction on Fore Street, The Strand and 

Kings Street, and there had never been a pavement on that section, but this does 

cause issues especially during the holiday season. Councillor Morey advised it is an 

important issue of safety.    

Councillor Doggett was in agreement with the request as this is currently 

dangerous.    

Councillor Amil supported the scheme being on the list. 

Councillor Stocks agreed with comments made above and confirmed it should go 

above South Street.    

Councillor Cowell supported it needs to be a higher priority. 

Recommendation: 

That the road safety priorities for 2014/15 be as identified within Appendix 3 be 

progressed with Kings Street, Brixham added after Hyde Road. 

Proposed: Councillor Cowell 

Seconded: Councillor Amil 

In favour: All. 

Councillor Ellery and L Pippett thanked the Working Party and left the meeting. 

Councillor Doggett raised concern regarding an incident involving a school child 

nearly being knocked over at the back of Woodland Park by Sacred Heart School. 

P Carney to investigate and feedback to Councillor Doggett outside of this meeting.  

Councillor Doggett also raised concerns regarding the Strand area in Torquay with 

pedestrians crossing in between buses. P Carney advised regarding the future 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

proposed speed restrictions for the area and this would be looked at as part of the 

Strand Scheme.   

Councillor Cowell emphasised the need for improvement at Abbey Gates.  

Councillor Cowell also raised concerns following a meeting with the new 

Headteacher at Torquay Academy relating to Cricketfield Road and would welcome 

the prioritised 20pmph zone.  The Headteacher has asked whether break outs or 

central reservations could be implemented to assist with slowing down the traffic.  

In the past 6 months there have been two collisions, one child was clipped by a 

wing mirror and the other suffered head injuries.  There needs to be more than just 

a 20mph zone. 

Councillor Addis concluded as to what use a reduced speed limit is unless it is 

enforced by the Police.  Councillor Addis advised in Ellacombe the speed restriction 

is never monitored. 

Chair Councillor Hill invited Councillor B Davies to speak: 

Councillor Davies raised concern with the traffic issues on Hayes Road (the back 

road) with Sanctuary Housing now at the top - would this be looked at.   

Councillor Stocks advised schools need to be educating the children. P Carney 

confirmed when a 20mph limit is introduced the Council does liaise with the school.    

S Cheriton advised that School Governors do work with the children and the Police 

as part of the Safety Camera Partnership. 

Councillor Brooksbank queried whether Parking Services still do random visits to 

schools. P Carney confirmed that visits are made, but how often is limited due to 

reduced enforcement.   

176. Road Casualty Reduction Report 2013  
 
P Carney presented the report looking back at 2013 collision information.  The 

Government no longer set the targets for Local Authorities, Torbay Council set their 

own.  In summary, there have been 2 fatalities on Torbay's roads in 2013, with the 

average being between 1 and 3.  Page 12 identifies a downward trend since 1998 

for KSI's (Killed or Seriously Injured), with an increase in the last 2 years.  This 

category includes broken bones, a head injury or a night’s stay in hospital.  Page 13 

outlines children killed or seriously injured.  Page 14 depicts a reduction in slight 

injuries incurred. 

Councillor Brooksbank enquired whether the Older Drivers Week (page 19 relates) 

was well attended. P Carney confirmed 3 years ago it was well attended, 2 years 

ago not so well attended, then an increase in numbers last year. P Carney advised 

this will possibly go to every other year.   



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

Councillor Cowell – queried the 77% increase in KSI’s over 2 years (graph on page 

12), querying why the budget for road safety is proposed to be decreased when the 

incidents are rising.  Councillor Hill advised whilst there are budget restrictions 

across the whole of the Council and difficult decisions have to be made.  S Cheriton 

confirmed that Councillor Cowell's concerns regarding the cut in the Road Safety 

budget can be fed back as part of the budget consultation from the Transport 

Working Party.   

Recommendation: 

That the Transport Working Party express their concerns to the Mayor that the 

Road Safety Budget is being reduced.  S Cheriton to feedback on the Working 

Party’s behalf. 

Proposed: Councillor Cowell 

Seconded: Councillor Doggett. 

In favour: All. 

177. Western Corridor Update Briefing Note  
 
P Carney presented the report providing an overview of the funding achieved for 

the Western Corridor Scheme.  £1m Pinch Point funding has been matched with 

some further £0.5m funding to improve two sections of the Western Corridor.  The 

first section from Sainsburys to Borough Road was completed in winter 2013/14 

and has been well received. The second section is to widen two lanes in each 

direction from the new entrance from Yannons Farm to Long Road (plan on page 

37).P Carney circulated a larger plan in colour for the Working Party's perusal).  

This scheme has been approved in principle and in outline at Full Council. P 

Carney intends for some consultation with residents to be carried out regarding the 

detail of the scheme.  The intention is for work to commence on site in November 

2014. 

Councillor Hill invited Councillor Tyerman to speak:   

Councillor Tyerman raised concerns relating to the impact of this work for the 

residents in Roselands, as Roselands Drive will be used as a rat run when works 

are taking place on the main road.  Councillor Tyerman requested that every effort 

should be made to anticipate the problems and minimise the impact of the works, 

and requested the possibility of parking restrictions to be implemented during the 

period of works, at the south end of Roselands Drive going into Grange Road. P 

Carney confirmed signage will be erected as far out as Windy Corner and Kerswell 

Gardens, that the majority of the work would be undertaken off line, therefore 

avoiding temporary traffic signals, and that the Highways department would be 

more than happy to look at temporary restrictions in the above area, whilst ensuring 

that the impression of creating an alternative route is avoided. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

Councillor Excell wished to publically thank S Farley and her team for the excellent 

job on securing additional funding.   S Farley advised that once P Carney had 

secured the £1m Pinch Point funding that made it is easier to obtain further funding.   

SF confirmed an additional £7.3m has been granted from the LTB.  There are two 2 

hurdles remaining: Programme entry has to be obtained.  All documentation has 

been submitted and an outcome will be released in July, hopefully with agreement 

from the Board.  This will follow with the full business case going to a meeting in 

December 2014 or March 2015 when the money can be released.  Once 

programme entry has been received, spending can commence on design works. 

Councillor Morey advised of the major congestion in the road leading out of 

Brixham to Windy Corner.  P Carney confirmed that Windy Corner will be part of 

this scheme, but improvements have not yet been identified for 2015-2018 but 

further consultation on the proposals will take place for 2015/16.   

Recommendation 

The Working Party accepted the report as presented. 

In favour: All.  

178. Local Sustainable Transport Fund 2015/16 - Funding Application  
 
DW presented the report outlining a second round of Local Sustainable Transport 

Funding.  Torbay decided to submit a revenue only bid given the amount of match 

funding required, as outlined in 4.1 and 4.2 of the report.  The package elements of 

the bid are Smartcard, Cross-Public transport ticketing; Cycle Training; Walking to 

Schools Programme; Travel Planning Support; Walking Route Improvements; and 

Bus Services enhancement.  The total bid package is £695k with £840k match 

funding.  The announcements are now imminent and are expected within the next 

few days.  Awaiting outline decision to determine whether additional funding is 

received. 

Recommendation 

The Working Party noted the contents of the report and supported the bid. 

In favour: All. 

179. Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership - Strategic Economic 
Plan - Transport Schemes  
 
SF presented the report setting out the schemes that have been submitted for 

Government funding through the LEP (Local Enterprise Partnership) following 

negotiation with Torbay Council.  SF confirmed the following successful bids: 

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

Marsh Barton and Edginswell Stations £0.6m 
Torquay Gateway £3.44m 
Torquay Town Centre Access £0.4m 
  
SF confirmed the unsuccessful bids were:- 
 
Paignton Rail Station - £1.5m 
Broadsands - Long Road Cycle Way - £1.4m 
Torre Station - £0.6m 
Brixham Transport Hub - £0.5m 
 
SF is pleased with the successful bids that have been achieved and passed thanks 
to the team involved. 
 
Councillor Excell echoed SF's comments and thanked SF and the team for 
providing Councillor Excell with excellent bids for him to submit against other local 
authorities at the LTB. 
 
Councillor Addis extended his congratulations to Councillor Excell and the team, 
Councillor Cowell was in agreement.    
 
Councillor Cowell urged that the road reversal works at Torre are undertaken as 
soon as possible to support traders in the area.    
 
Councillor Stocks enquired as to the timescale of the above schemes. P Carney 
confirmed Western Corridor is shovel ready; Marsh Barton & Edginswell will 
commence in 2017/18; Torquay Gateway will commence in 2015/16 with the 
majority of funding in  2017/18; Torquay Town Centre Access will commence in 
2015/16 (£400k to be used in 15/16, but Council contribution of £200k can be 
carried into 16/17.P Carney confirmed a business case needs to be done with a 
traffic study.  SF’s team will lead on the traffic modelling and consultation to develop 
the business case.  Options analysis needs to be carried out over the next couple of 
months. P Carney advised this is a huge amount of work to be delivered over the 
next 3 years with a small team of Engineers, but was confident the schemes could 
be delivered. 
 
The Working Party noted the contents of this report. 
 

180. Transport Related Capital Programme 2014/15  
 
P Carney outlined a summary of the schemes proposed for implementation, some 

may include local consultation.  All schemes are under the LTP allocation which 

was reduced by 33%, with the exception of the Western Corridor. 

The Working Party noted the contents of the report. 

181. Any Other Business  
 
Councillor Excell advised the Working Party that Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) 

areas cannot be reviewed as the Council does not have the resources.  Councillor 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 10 July 2014 
 

 

Excell advised there have been two successful CPZ consultations completed by 

residents, and there are another 5 going out shortly.  Councillor Excell to report 

back at the next TWP meeting in November.      

Councillor Addis advised many complaints have been received from the public 

regarding the development in St Marychurch, relating to the traffic congestion. P 

Carney agreed to meet Councillor Addis on site with the developer if required. 

182. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 27th November 2014, 4pm. 

 


